Date: April 10, 2017 ¥ R-269-2017
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT pr :‘ Original R-089-2017
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER Project: Government Center Parking Garage Repair i Contract # 034-2017
Page 1 of 2 Location: 200 East Main :
To (Contractor): Contract No. 034-2017 %
Browning Chapman, LLC :
9900 Westpoint Drive, Suite 128 Original Contract Amt. $144,230.00
Indianapolis, IN 46256 Cumulative Amount of Previous
Change Orders $0.00 %
Percent Change - Previous Ko S
Change Orders 0 : 3 0.00%
Total Contract Amount Prior to :
this Change Order $144,230.00 52 R
Change Order No. 1 5 2
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specification; :
Current Change Order I:
Item Description of changes-quantities, unit prices, change in completion Decrease in contract price Increase in contract price
No. date, etc. o
1 |New lintel at Main Street garage door opening $0.00 $14,965.00
Total decrease $0.00
Total increase i G $14,965.00
Net Amount of this Change Order $14,965.00 : %
New Contract Amount Including this Change Order $159,195.00
Percent Change - This Change Order 10.38%
Percent Change - All Change Orders 10.38%
The time provided for the€g mpldtion {n the/dpntract and all provisions of the contract will apply hereto.
Recommended by k (Proj. Mgr.)|Date Aol 7
Aoseptedby (09, ~ O 2 LC (Contractonate_ 4 [10] 17 :
Approved by > @% QO (Director)|Date 4. /0 | >
Approved by %@ %6;\ /%/L : ) (Commissioner)|Date 4//0 — (—Z
Approved by DWW /" (Maygret CAO)|Date 5 ~/(-/7 &

SN



Page 2 of 2

PROJECT: Government Center Parking Garage Repair

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE CONTRACT NO. 034-2017

CHANGE ORDER: 1

Necessity for change: Install new steel lintel above the Main Street garage door at the
Government Center garage, which includes brick removal and reinstall, replacement lintel, and
new brick ties, membrane, and flashing for $14,965.00.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? Yes _X No

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? _ Yes X No

If "Yes", explain.
Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? ___Yes _X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? ___Yes X No
if "Yes", will the policies be extended? Yes _No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: N/A




BROWNlNG 9900 Westpoint Drive

Suite 128
Indianapolis, IN 46256
CHAPMAN | indrszens 25

specialte contraciors
April 6, 2017

THP Limited, Inc.
100 E. 8™ Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Attn: Anthony Mette

Project: Lexington Government Center garage
200 East Main Street Lexington, Kentucky

Description of Work: Install new brick lintel at garage door opening on Main street.
o Remove brick and re-install existing brick
o Replace lintel with new galv dipped lineal (Three sections)
o Install brick ties, membrane and flashing per THP detail.

Dear Anthony,

We propose to provide all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to complete the following:

Scope of Work:

1. Shore sections as needed and block door with proper signage.

2. Remove sections of brick, cut lintel and remove section.

3. Install new lintel and anchor. Place stainless steel flashing over steel lintel seems. Apply Carlisle
waterproofing over anchors and Lintel.

4. Place posi-ties and set brick. Tuckpoint brick and misc areas on each side of entry.

Special Note:
- Steel lintel will be replaced in THree sections.
- Price includes lift for access, signage and shoring.
- Price includes re-using the existing brick. Sample mortar will be installed for approval.
In new brick is needed, BC will match as close as possible.

Price: $14,965.00

Thank you for the opportunity to provide a quotation for this work. Please feel free to contact me at any time if
you should have questions or wish for us to proceed.

Yours very truly,
BROWNING CHAPMAN, LL

Gordon Chapman
Vice President/Chief Operating Officer




Unit Price

Date: 7-Apr-17
Project Name Lexington Government Center Garage | "~ Items Unit  Qty 18] Extension “Totals
Location [Materials
$0.00
City/State/Zip 200 East Main Street Lexington KY Steel Lintels 7 $300.00] $2,300.00
Phone: Carlise Membrane 1 $110.00 $110.00}
Fax: JMastic 704 (tubes) 6 $12.00 $72.00
Site Contact: Mark Arnold Frimer 702 (pail) 1 $150.00 $150.00
Pager: JFiashng (4-1/2 length) 7 $50.00 $350.00
Cell Phone: (859) 338-9347 YAnchors (HAS-E ROD) 1/2 x8" 1 $ 225.00 $225.00
Owner/Contractor [HIT-HY 200 R 7 $ 40.00 $280.00
Address: 315 C Wall Ties 1 $ 190.00 $190.00
Spec Mix Mortar 4 $16.00 $64.00
City/State/Zip Daily Sundrees 9 $45.00 $405.00
Phone: $0.00
Fax: $0.00 $4,146.00
Office Contact: IEquipment Allocation
Pager: $0.00
Cell Phone: Scissor lift 1 $300.00 $300.00
Special Conditions Rental pole shoes 2 $100.00 $200.00
$0.00
| $0.00 $500.00
M/D Area Labor Activities Small Tools Purchased $0.00 $0.00
SEVEN LINTELSECTIONS AT MAIN ST JEquipment Rental $0.00 $0.00
3 Remove 21 feet solider row JEquipment Purchased $0.00 $0.00
3 Tear out 21 feet of lintel (3 sections) Isafety Equipment $0.00 $0.00
3 Install new Linteal (3 sections) IDump Fees $0.00 $0.00
3 instali flashing Bonds $0.00 $0.00
1 Install waterproofiing TRAVEL OFFICE.. 2 $150.00 $300.00 $300.00
Re-install soldier row Site Fuel Expense 2 $40.00 $80.00 $80.00
Install Posities Office Travel Fuel 2 $140.00 $280.00 $280.00
IFreight 1 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00
2 Tuckpoint brick Mobilization $0.00 $0.00
3 Tuckpoint 50 lineal feet on each side of door ICompany Del (Out & Back) 2 $86.00 $172.00 $172.00
IMisc. Expense $0.00] $0.00
$0.00] $0.00
Sales Tax 8% $4,146.00 $331.68] $331.68
18 Total Man Days Subtotal $5,678.00
9 Mechanic @330 /8 Hour Day $2,970 Gross Margin $851.70
9 Apprentice @ $253/8 Hour Day $2,277 JTotal $6,529.70
Helper @$214 /8 Hour Day $0 Labor Cost $7,047.00
Premium Time Gross Margin $1,057.05
Per Diem $1,800 Total Labor $8,104.05
Total Labor Cost $7,047
Gross Margin $1,057.05 [Total Sell Price $14,965.43
Total Labor $8,104

$2,137.92




<

—r- 14 b
TIv>s e

wor | D on 0a ﬁ . . v g

1 100yg] az1g 99ey] zx* 2825 spafia pasoiddy] w%u.w A«MMMW “”Mduum M

saqun Burnuig

9] 7 suondaiy
oreq] <@ poreayn] SAYIUT UL 2IT SIUDUAITSEI 11V

a1 Sumuigg

;patjidads 51110410 BSIUN)!

NVWAYHD ONINMOYE

saurgisn )|

w09y wr
awg] Ag uwui
SS b0E VO 81
(B

NANHOH j

0sy

00

05’

L ALD




0t _ Tdcm o1 T SOINGY|  weewidmbo s o 0 10 cousuuapad |
ZE0 ¥ (XXX) feundaq 1d-¢
190y ea] avu] o) smglaprondv] GOl b N emiaq Td-g
91/| ¥ suondesy
wgod  Pawnn Bumegl areql] <@ powooyn] SAYIUY LI 24E SuUSKLINSEIW 1]V 3 g Loy q Bunn ut
palj1dads 951MI2Y10 §53JUN)] i o>
ciocer ey
sy Burms aeg| Ay waug]
NVIAVHD ONINMOUE SW 8/E B st woe pur Bupwerp 4y |
sauionan )| jeuip
Y NOILYDI4BYS S NV “_
00°Zy
g @ @

FTA

€9'%

00’9

00°S7

] 4

——

008

ATVO @3ddIq 1OH
L 'ALOD




HOHMANN & BARNARD, INC.

a MiTek company

Dovetail Anchors, Slots & Ties

315 - Flexible Dovetail Brick Tie

DRAWINGS FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY

9/32"0 <

315 FLEXIBLE
DOVETAIL ANCHOR

a

VA

s g g“\

305 DOVETAIL

OPTIONAL: Surface Mounted

NOTE: Structural adequacy must
be verified by project engineer
before surface mounting

315 Flexible Dovetail Brick Tie permits horizontal and vertical
movement of the masonry wall while, restraining tension and compres-
sion.

MATERIAL CONFORMANCE

Wire (Carbon Steel): Prefabricated from cold-drawn steel wire
conforming to ASTM A1064/A1064M

Tensile Strength - 80,000 p.s.i. | Yield Point - 70,000 p.s.i. minimum
Zinc Coating:
Hot-Dip Galvanized: ASTM A153/A153M Class B (1.5 oz/ft?) (sheet
metal ties and anchors galvanized after fabrication)

Wire (Stainless Steel):
ASTM A580/A580M - AIS] Type 304 (Type 316 available on special
order)

Sheet Metal (Carbon Steel):

ASTM A1008/A1008M

Zinc Coating:

Hot-Dip Galvanized (refer to wire conformance above)

Sheet Metal (Stainless Steel):
ASTM A666, ASTM A480/480M, and ASTM A240/A240M AISI Type
304 or 316

Vee Byna-Tie® portion manufactured from a minimum of 95% post-
consumer recycled material.

Finish:
[] Hot-Dip Galvanized

Stainless Steel - Type 304
l:] Stainless Steel - Type 316 (available on special order)

Note: Hohmann & Barnard recommends Stainless Steel for
maximum protection against corrosion.

Dovetail Head Thickness:

14 Gauge D 12 Gauge
Vee Byna-Tie® Length:

3 Oswe O«
D 5" D Other

Vee Byna-Tie® Diameter:

3116"0 (standard) [_]| 1/4"@ (heavy-duty)

315 - Flexible Dovetail Brick Tie is manufactured for use with
Hohmann & Barnard 305 Dovetail Slot.

[ aw

H&B is not responsible for incompatibility if ties or slots are
interchanged with those of other manufacturers.

IMPORTANT: Since each construction project is unique, the appropriate selection
and use of any product contained herein must be determined by competent
architects, engineers and other appropriate professionals who are familiar with the
specific requirements of the project in question.

HOHMANN & BARNARD, Inc.

30 Rasons Court | Hauppauge, NY 11788
CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

T: 800.645.0616 F:631.234.0683
www.h-b.com

UTAH - CANADA

Branch/Subsidiary Locations:
ALABAMA - ILLINOIS - MARYLAND
NEW YORK - PENNSYLVANIA - TEXAS

© HOHMANN & BARNARD, INC. - 2015




ENCE. SERVICE. SOLUTIONS.

CARLISLE

CEOATING S & VATERPFIOOR

MIRADRI 860/861

Description

Y WiraDRIT 880867 ‘brﬁﬁss consisting
¢ nils (1.4 mmy of mils 101
wmi of polyethyiene to for embrane.
1EiraDRI 860 membranz is h ambient
g ture is 40°F 14.4° used for
zpplications between 28°F-3.9°C) and 657F ¢ cor nb nation
of these two excellent waterproofing materials provndes a high-
performance, extremely durable waterproofing barrier.
l4iraDRl 8607867 membranas are used for vertical 2nd horizontal

waterproofmg on struc ural foundahon walls and dec&s glow-grade
4 parking decks are
DRI 860,867 &also
. lahoratories.
ve(ed with either
Bcad or COW

Installation

o frozen or wet substrates.
ct sunlight for longer
a concrete. metal, wood.

gbstrates must be ciean.

Preparation: Do nct apply MiraDRI 860 LE
eTblane shour* M be l&ft exposed to d

Concrete Substrates: Structural concrete must be cured a minimum of
7 deys and lightweight structural concrete mi minimum of ~4
days hefere the ap an of MiraDRI 860 881 P\ep - surfaces that ar
nat structurally sound of have oids, protrusions, rough spalied areas.
1505¢ aggregate or expased COLTSe aggre gate, Ly voids exceeding 4
in width should be filled with latex Portland cement, concrete or epoxy
concrete and froweled smooth 1o match the exis surface. Protrusions
and other rough areas shodld be broken off and naiched as above. COW
LM 800XL, CCW 201, or COW 703V may be used to fill small voids,
foneyeombs or bug holes.

=
@
T
[s¥)

lMasanry Substrate‘ Apply MiraDRI 860/861 waterproofing over
concrete block with smooth trowel-cut mortar joints or rough surfaces

with s

the
i apar

_Aliow the parge cozt 1o dry before priming
and installing the MiraDRI 8607861 waterproofing membrane.

Chemical Additives:

:r curing method.

Carlisle Coatmgs & Waterprooflng

¢00 Henslay ! g

ne  Wyhe TXTE0SS 0B

Any curing compounds must be of the pure sadium silicate type or clsar
resin-based materials without waxes. oils or pigments and be approved by
the Carlisle representative. Form release agents must not tr ansfer 1o the
concrete. Remove forms as soon as passible from below horizontal siabs
to prevent entrapment of excess moisture. Excess moisture may ieac to
blistering of the membrans. Curing compounds or form release agents
that adversely affect theadherence of the MiraDR1 860/861 waterproofing
membrane must be remaoved from the substrate prior to application

(\)

ite

%]

Priming: All concrete. metal, masonry. wood and sheathing sub
require CCW Contact Adhesive. Insulated concrete forms require &
water-based CCW Contact Adnesive. Carlisle Coatings & Waterproofing
recommends an adhesion test of the MiraDRI £60/861 on any bae
substrate to verify proper adhesion. Apply e appropriate CCW Contact
Adhesive at the specified coverage rate. Apply Contact Adhesive wnth
{ambswool roller. brush or spray apparatus. Aliow Contact Adhesive 10
dry for a minimum of 30 minutes.The CCW Contact Adhesive will dry 1o a
tacky finish. Areas primed with a CCW Contact Adhesive but not covered
with MiraDRI 860-867 within the same day must be re-primed.

When installing CCW shest membranes and sheet flashings over gyp-
sheathing with glass-mat facers, coverage rates for contact adhes'vas
and primers will depend on the porosity and texiure of the sheathing and
will vary substantiaily by gypsum-sheathing brand and manufacturer.

To achieve cansisient contact adhesive and or primer coverage witl
adequate tack. it may be necessary 1o decrease the coverage rate «i.e.
increase the amount applied) of the contact adhasive and;or primer and.
or the application of multiple coats. CCW Contact adhesives and primers
shall be allovead to dry completely (lower temperatures will extend
drying time) before additional coats are epplied or membranes installsd
Caution should be taken as contact adhesives and/or primers applied 10
gyp-sheathings with glass-mat facers will take fonger to dry than other
substrates. Multiple achesion tests should be performed randomly io
verify proper application of primer and ensuie a successful appiication.

Detailing: Al vertical-to-horizontal transitions must have a 34" 78,05
mm) fillet of CCW LM-800XL, CCW-201 Sealant or CCW-703V Liquiseal.
Allow CCW-LII-800XL to cure 1 hour. CCW-703V to cure 4 hours,
CCW-20" to cure 16 hours before covering with the MiraDR1 860 88”
mambrane. All inside and outside corners, as well as the vertical-1o-
horizontal iransitions. should have a minimum 9" detail strip of MiraDR
8607861 installed prior to the fisld membrane of MiraDRI 860/861. The

77092 0 www.carlisleccw.com



SCIENCE. SERVICE. SOLUTIONS.

JPROUEING

: : T Membrans Strip shoult tered on corners. joints,
cr acks and transat\ons After field membrane is mstalled a sealant bead
CCCW-207 . or COW-703V should all be
xtznding a minimum
4t over the 100 "w Refer 1o the standard detall

drawngs for spectﬁ‘ detail instructions.

Vertical Installation

1 beg app!ymg

t the substrate

r 2nd laps with

ith side izps overlapped a

nimuny of 5 (127 mmy, CCW

diaisly after its
Apply a bead

atie mmanona

. COW 704 Wastic should not be

CW WMiragn 8608581 For\ el's gver 8 xZAU

03V Liguise

rsige of C

‘orC W Pratection

riing point with a chalk ling if
igt pmﬁ* in shinglz fashion. Remove
nda p\) the membrane 1o
while pressing

4 & Lpp y in a straight
g wrinklss and over-coirecting. Roll the membrane with
m 75-1b. 134 kgt linole: fer. Install mem b ane with side

LT)

C:

- =3

—

el s I ]

lans overkar ed a minimum of 2727183 mmy and end lzps a minimum
¢ 57127 mm). Apply a bead of CC\ -704 Wastic at ali terminations of
the membrane and T-joints. Apply 2 %" (19.05 mm)f let of CCW LM
CCW 207, or CCV 703V Liguiseal in ali inside corners of planter
shower stalls and shwcr p s. Patch mad"qu; ely lapped seams
i enng the

" and seveie

g Wa RIBA0. 861 n w'“m'a"e with the app

-ge composite or CCW 300FY Pretection Cc-:rsa

Detail Requirements: For siandard instailation detalls fellow the

MiraDR! 860867 details drawings. For non-standard installation
instructions contact vour local CCW represen tat ‘.

Limitations

Do not apply where membrane will be subject to continuous exposure 1o
sunlight. Tha membrane should not be left exposed ta direct sunlight for
longer than ~4 days

Da not apply primer or membrane to a damp, frosty. frozen, or
contaminated surface.

Not recommended as a pond or tank liner except for between-siab

Do not apply over sealants containing coal tar or polysulfides. In the event
of existing bitumen-modified materials, consult your CCW representative.

Warnings and Hazards

CCW Contact Adhesives, Mastics and Sealants may contain flammable
and combustible solvents. Avoid exposure to open flame or spark. Avoid
breathing vapors. Use only in areas with adsquate ventilation. Refer fo
[MSDS for impartant warnings and product information.

Packaging

6 wide x 67" roll 200 f‘ ;
25 rolis pabet (5000 1+F
eigh =801 1ol 'appr:x‘

CCW MireDRI 860 88

COW-702.V VOC-C
Contact Achesw'e
COW-TH

COW-AWP Water Ezse Contact Adhesive

FOZW3 Wa 'FrB -se Contact Adhesive

on P?I‘S
alon pails (4

CCW-715 Damp Caoncreie Contact Adhesive  5-gallon pails (45

30-cz Q1. Tube (12 tubes caron:
5-galion pails (45 pails palat

CCW-704 Mastc and COW LM-B00XL

COW-705V Liquiszal

5-galion (19-literi pais
29-0z (822-kgi tubes, 1

NIGAR

COW-LK

rJ
U
S
=

COwW-201 1 a»galion kit




Standards




SCIENCE. SERVICE. SOLUTIONS. MRLISLE

MIRADRI 860/861

Limited Warranty

Carlisle Coatings & Waterproofing Incorporated (Carlist

arrants this product
ime of shpm
facaring defects

ess for a paxtlcular
consequential, or
ages to a structure
otar vatde of

inciuding the implied warranties of .nercwamqblltv ng fix
purpose. Carliste specifically disclaims liability for any incidental,
otier :amages '\“Iuazng but nﬂt Im.ted m !osc of profits or da

a7ty shall not excerc

Carlisle Coatings & Waterproofing

of0 Hensley Lane 1 Wyis TX 78098 | 20

www.carlisleccw.com




MAYOR JIM GRAY “ LEXIN GTO N GEOFFREY REED

COMMISSIONER
GENERAL SERVICES

TO: Mayor Jim Gray
Urban County Council

FROM: ﬁ%x/// /ﬁm Comu ﬂ’“‘p

Geo ey ﬁeed Commissioner, Genera arvices

cC: shid Baradaran, Director, Facilities and Fleet Management
Jessica Walker, Administrative Officer, General Services
Mark Arnold, Facilities Manager, Facilities & Fleet Management
Sandra Lopez, Administrative Officer, Facilities & Fleet Management

DATE: April 10, 2017

SUBJECT: Request a Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to
execute Change Order No. One (1) to the Contract with Browning Chapman, LLC for the
Government Center Parking Garage Repair Project, increasing the contract price in the
amount of $14,965.00 from $144,230.00 to $159,195.00.

Request

Authorization to: Execute Change Order #1 with Browning Chapman, LLC in the amount of
$14,965.00 for the Government Center Parking Garage Repair Project
Contract # 034-2017. The new contract amount including this change order
is $159,195.00.

Why are you requesting? Necessity for change: Install new steel lintel above the Main Street garage
door at the Government Center garage, which includes brick removal and
reinstall, replacement lintel, and new brick ties, membrane, and flashing for
$14,965.00.

Department needs this action completed because: To adjust the contract as required for construction.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?

The cost for this FY is:  $14,965.00 The cost for future FY is: N/A
Are the funds budgeted?
The funds are budgeted or a budget amendment is in process: Budgeted

200 East Main Street. Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3900 Phone / 859.258.3909 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



Page 2 of 2

Account number:

FUND DEPTID SECTION ACCOUNT BUDGET REF | AMOUNT
1105 707501 7041 91012 2016 $14,965.00
File Number: Browning Chapman, LLC Contract #034-2017
Commissioner/ Director: Geoffrey Reed, Commissioner, General Services

Jamshid Baradaran, Director, Facilities and Fleet Management

A ¥

200 East Main Street, Lexington, KY 40507 / 8569.258.3900 Phone / 859.258.3809 Fax/ lexingtonky.gov



